Notes

1)
ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The group accounts for the 2nd quarter ended 30th June 2002 had been prepared on the basis of accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those of the group accounts for the year ended 31st December 2001.

2)
EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS
There were no exceptional items for the current quarter.

3)
EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS

There were no extraordinary items for the current quarter.

4)
TAXATION
The charge for taxation of RM 7.178 million for the period ended 30th June 2002 comprises :








RM ‘000



Current taxation


   7,028



Deferred taxation


      150

5)
PROFIT ON SALE OF UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS AND/OR PROPERTIES
There were no sales of any unquoted shares and/or properties during the current quarter.

6)
PURCHASES AND DISPOSAL OF QUOTED SECURITIES
a)  There were no purchases or sales of quoted securities for the current quarter.

b)  Details of  investments  in  quoted  securities  at  30th June 2002 are given below:

            


    (i)

         (ii)

        (iii)





At Cost
At Book Value
Market Value




RM’000
    RM’000

    RM’000

Quoted shares: 
   7,886
       7,886

       7,529

7)
CHANGES IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP
There were no changes in the composition of the group for the quarter including business combination, acquisition, or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring and discontinuing operations.

8)
STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS
Proposed Acquisition of United International Enterprises (Malaysia) Berhad (UIEM) and Proposed Special Issue of 10,000,000 new ordinary  shares of RM 1.00 each in 

United Plantations Berhad.

Further to the announcement dated 24th May 2002 made by the Company for the acquisition of 100% equity interest of UIEM at a total cost of RM 440.9 million, the Company had on 29th June 2002 submitted an application to the Securities Commission and Foreign Investment Committee of its proposals for the acquisition, and is awaiting approval.

The Company had entered into separate Sales and Purchase Agreements with the major shareholders, Perbadanan Pembangunan Pertanian Negeri Perak (Perbadanan) and Maximum Vista Sdn Bhd (MVSB) for a total equity interest of 99.93% and received acceptance letters from the remaining minority shareholders representing 0.07%, under the abovesaid proposals. The Company had also offered 10,000,000 new ordinary shares of RM 1.00 each to Perbadanan under a Proposed Special Issue of RM 3.41 per share.

9)
ISSUANCE OF EQUITY AND DEBT SECURITIES
There have been no issue of new shares, share buy-backs, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and re-sale of treasury shares for the quarter.

There were no issuance of debt instruments and securities during the quarter.

10)
GROUP BORROWINGS
All  outstanding  group  borrowings  as at 30th June 2002 are unsecured, short term and  denominated in Ringgit Malaysia only.  

They consist of the following items:








RM’000

            Bank Overdrafts



     1,534
There were no long term borrowings in the group as at 30th June 2002.

11)
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
There were no contingent liabilities as at 24th August 2002.

12)
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS WITH OFF BALANCE SHEET RISK
There   were  no  off   balance  sheet  items  as  at  24th August 2002.

13)
MATERIAL LITIGATION
There was no material litigation as at 24th August 2002.

14)
SEGMENTAL INFORMATION
Segmental information for the current financial year to-date:


  




        Profit/(Loss)

       





  Revenue
          Before Tax
      Gross Assets




  RM’000
           RM’000
           RM’000

          Plantation

     89,757   
 
26,800

        
501,113

          Palm Oil Refinery
     49,672                   (1,546)  

  92,281

          Non-segment
                     794         
      52   

  36,796

          Elimination
                 (1,415)                       -

                  -





________

______
            _______




              138,808

 25,306

630,190
15)
COMPARISON OF RESULTS WITH PRECEDING QUARTER        

The profit before tax increased from RM 10.6 million in the preceding quarter to RM14.7 million for the quarter under review. 

The increase in the profit before tax for the quarter was due to :-

(i) 7%, 21% and 14% increases in the selling prices of CPO, palm kernel and coconuts respectively.

(ii) Improvements in the results of subsidiaries and associated companies.

16)
DIRECTORS’ REVIEW OF GROUP’S PERFORMANCE


The group’s revenue and profit before tax for the current period under review were both higher than those of the corresponding period last year due to significantly higher prices obtained for CPO, palm kernel and coconuts of 57%, 60% and 42% respectively.

17)
MATERIAL  EVENTS  SUBSEQUENT  TO  THE  QUARTER  ENDED  

            30th JUNE  2002
There are no significant events that had arisen subsequent to the quarter ended 30th June 2002 to the date of this report which are likely to affect substantially the results and the financial position of the group other than the event that may arise consequent to the corporate proposal mentioned in Note 8.

18)
SEASONAL AND CYCLICAL PRICES OF GROUP’S PRODUCTS

The prices  for the group’s  products are not  within  the  control of the group but determined by the global supply and demand situation with regard to edible oils.

The prices obtainable for the group’s products as well as the volume of production which is cyclical in nature will determine the profits for the group.

19)
PROSPECTS AND OUTLOOK

The Oil World Flash Report dated 16th August 2002 indicated that the world supplies of oilseeds, oils and oilmeals to be considerably tighter than expected for 2002/2003.

US Government weather experts said on Thursday, 15th August 2002 that sweltering heat and scant rainfall are forecast for large parts of the United States through the summer and into fall, potentially worsening a serious drought already affecting half of the nation. 50% of the contiguous United States is suffering from drought in mid August.

A severe drought has reduced the expected Indian production of oilseeds. Altogether the price level of our Palm Oil closed at RM 1,519/MT today, 20th August 2002.

The Malaysian Palm Oil production by the month of July 2002 showed an overall reduction of 224,043 MT when compared with the production during 2001, as shown in the attached Appendix.

We have sold substantial quantities of Crude Palm Oil at lucrative prices, which indicate that the average price for our Crude Palm Oil for the year 2002 would ensure a gratifying financial results for the current year. 10,800 MT of Crude Palm Oil have been sold for 2003 at prices above RM 1,445/MT. 

The sales prices of Palm Kernels for 2002, ranging from RM 740 – RM 750/MT, have also shown a noticeable increment compared with the price levels during 2001.

The total todate production of 7,045 MT copra equivalent have been sold at an average price level of RM 1,215/MT.

In view of the above, we are of the opinion that the profits for the year 2002 will be significantly better than the profits achieved in 2001.

By Order of the Board

R. Nadarajan

G.P. Selvarajah

Secretaries

Jendarata Estate

36009 Teluk Intan

Perak Darul Ridzuan

Malaysia

24th August 2002

APPENDIX ‘A’

MALAYSIAN CRUDE PALM OIL PRODUCTION AND STOCK FIGURES FOR THE YEAR 2001




     (A)



   (B)



      (C)


Months
Production
____________ Stock _______________
 Export and

2001

    CPO  
  PPO

   Total

Total disapp.




    MT

     MT

   MT

     MT

      MT


January
1,063,034
   995,555
524,868
1,520,423
   961,620


February
   888,446
   985,058
510,491
1,495,549
   913,320


March

   887,518
   800,623
449,879
1,250,502
1,132,565


April

   921,709
   736,638
452,493
1,189,131
   983,080


May

   985,062
   717,687
468,186
1,185,873
   988,320


June

   924,855
   596,261
435,282
1,031,543
1,079,185


July

   897,063
   449,640
472,016
   921,656
1,006,950


August

   981,141
   454,648
435,765
   890,413
1,012,384


September
1,100,735
   647,964
567,925
1,215,889
   775,259


October
1,141,074
   777,810
559,629
1,337,439
1,019,524


November
1,064,704
   748,895
545,632
1,294,527
1,107,616


December
   948,704
   734,364
478,975
1,213,339
1,029,892


Total :            11,804,045 
  (January – December 2001)
Total : 
          12,009,715


Total :            10,838,580
  (January – December 2000)
Total :           10,596,780

Difference :         965,465




Difference :     1,412,935

MALAYSIAN CRUDE PALM OIL PRODUCTION AND STOCK FIGURES FOR THE YEAR 2002




     (A)



   (B)



      (C)


Months
Production
___________  Stock _______________
 Export and

2002

    CPO
  PPO

   Total

Total disapp.




    MT

     MT

   MT

     MT

      MT


January
   935,387
685,188
566,630
1,251,818
   896,908


February
   774,012
744,222
543,469
1,287,691
   738,139


March

   892,629
645,666
523,855
1,169,521
1,010,799

April

   864,467
543,711
515,161
1,058,872
   975,116

May

   925,023
507,050
422,890
   929,940
1,053,955

June

   943,515
449,350
463,718
   913,068
   960,387


July

1,008,611
487,847
454,274
   942,121
   979,558


Total :

6,343,644 
  (January – July 2002)
Total : 

6,614,862


Total :

6,567,687
  (January – July 2001)
Total :

7,065,040

Difference :      (224,043)




Difference :      (450,178)

PAGE  
3

